

EN 1983-54US

Instruction Manual

Thank you for purchasing this product. Before using this product please read the instructions carefully.

Make sure that your Nintendo Switch is updated to the latest system firmware.
 This product does not support the following features:
 • Motion IR Camera • HD Rumble • NFC
 *Wireless Connection ONLY (Not compatible when wired).

Warning

Caution To Parent/Guardian, Please read carefully
 • This product contains small parts. Keep it away from children under 3 years old.
 • Do not apply strong impact on this product.
 • If the product needs cleaning, use only a soft dry cloth. Do not use any chemical agents like benzene or thinner.

How to Connect ※Cannot be paired using a USB cable

1. Select [Controllers] → [Change Grip/Order] from the HOME Menu.

2. Press and hold Sync Button for at least two seconds. *Controller will now pair to this Nintendo Switch console automatically.

Connect the controller to the Nintendo Switch Dock via USB connection to charge if the battery level is low.
 Cannot be paired using a USB cable.
 Press any button to use the product (except for L, stick, L stick button, R stick, R stick button).
 Must be paired to each Nintendo Switch separately.
 Not compatible with the Nintendo Switch™ "Find Controllers" feature.
 Do not touch the L Stick or R Stick while pairing or re-connecting.

Included

Controller x1 USB cable (TypeC) x1 Instruction Manual x1

Platform

Nintendo Switch ※Not PC compatible

Layout

Charge LED※
 HOME Button
 A/B/X/Y Button
 ASSIGN Button
 R Stick (R Stick Button)
 L Stick (L Stick Button)
 TURBO LED
 FR Button
 ZL Button
 L Button
 SYNC Button
 Player LED

Reset Button
 FL Button
 Reset Button
 ZR Button
 R Button
 USB port (For charging only)

Assign LED
 ※During charge LED turns ON Fully Charge, LED turns OFF Low battery LED starts

1. Select [Controllers] → [Change Grip/Order] from the HOME Menu.

2. Press and hold Sync Button for at least two seconds. *Controller will now pair to this Nintendo Switch console automatically.

How to Charge

- Connect the Nintendo Switch AC Adapter to the Nintendo Switch Dock.
- Connect Wireless Pad to Nintendo Switch Dock via USB cable (Type C).

Can also be charged while:
 • Nintendo Switch is not connected to the dock.
 • Nintendo Switch is in sleep mode or turned off.

Troubleshooting

- Controller does not respond. → The battery may be low. Charge the controller accordingly.
- Controller cannot be charged or does not respond on a full charge or reacts on its own. → Use a thin object to press the reset button on the bottom of the controller to reset and reconnect the controller. If problem still persists, please contact HORI customer support.
- L/R Stick Accelerometer, Gyro Sensor not adjusted.

Specification

Size : (W) 6.4in (162mm) x (D) 2.3in (58mm) x (H) 4.3in (108mm)
 Weight : 6oz (170g)
 Sensor : Accelerometer / Gyro Sensor
 Connection method: Bluetooth®5.0

How to use the Turbo Functions

The Turbo Hold function allows continuous rapid fire without having to hold the button. (Pressing the assigned button deactivates this).
 The following buttons can be set to Turbo or Turbo Hold mode:
 A Button / B Button / X Button / Y Button / L Button / R Button / ZL Button / ZR Button / FL Button / FR Button / Directional Pad

Directional Pad is not compatible with the Turbo Hold mode, and can only be used to set Turbo mode.

How to set

TURBO LED

Turbo Mode
 Hold down the Turbo button and then press the button that you want to set to Turbo mode.
 TURBO LED will flash.
 Button ON: TURBO LED will flash.
 Button OFF: TURBO LED will turn on.

Turbo Hold
 Press the Turbo button once more, and the button will remain in Turbo (Turbo Hold) mode.
 TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button ON: TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button OFF: TURBO LED will flash.

Turbo OFF
 Pressing the Turbo button again once more will deactivate the Turbo function.
 TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button ON: TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button OFF: TURBO LED will flash.

OFF (All buttons)
 Hold the TURBO button and press the HOME Button.
 TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button ON: TURBO LED will turn on.
 Button OFF: TURBO LED will flash.

* The Turbo LED flash rate corresponds to the Turbo speed and will flash as long as one of the buttons is in Turbo mode.
 *By pressing the HOME Button, all Turbo function and Turbo hold settings will be deactivated.
 When restarting game, you will need to set the Turbo function again.

How to change Turbo Speed

You can adjust the Turbo mode to 3 different speeds.

While pressing the Turbo button, press the + button to increase the Turbo speed in the following order: 5 Times/Second → 10 Times/Second → 20 Times/Second

While pressing the Turbo button, press the - button to decrease the Turbo speed in the following order: 20 Times/Second → 10 Times/Second → 5 Times/Second

* Default Turbo speed is set to 10 Times/Second.
 * The Turbo LED will flash at a rate corresponding to the Turbo speed for two seconds.

Assign Mode

You can remap the function of buttons using this feature.

Programmable Buttons	Assignable Button Functions
FL Button / FR Button	A Button / B Button / X Button / Y Button / L Button / R Button / ZL Button / ZR Button / FL Button / FR Button / R Stick Button / L Stick Button / + Button / - Button / Directional Pad

How to assign

Assign ON

- Press for 3 seconds
- Press Programmable buttons
- Press Assignable Functions

How to reset individual buttons

Use the Step 3 above to individually reset buttons to default.

How to reset all buttons / functions to default

- Press for 3 seconds
- Press HOME Button

Assign OFF (All buttons)

- Press HOME Button
- Press HOME Button

How to reset individual buttons

Use the Step 3 above to individually reset buttons to default.

Regarding Wireless Interference

This product uses a 2.4 GHz frequency band. Other wireless devices may use the same frequency band. To prevent radio interference with other wireless devices, 1. Please confirm that no other wireless devices are being used nearby. 2. In the unlikely event that radio interference occurs between this product and other wireless devices, change the area this product is used or turn the other wireless device off.

Regarding Battery

If batteries leak, please do not touch the acid with your bare hands. Do not place this product near heat sources or leave under direct sunlight. Internal battery life may deplete over time. Recharge the battery at least once a year to maintain function even if it has not been used for a prolonged time.

Li-ion

Lithium Polymer battery may be recyclable resources.

Li-ion

The normal function of the product may be disturbed by strong electro-magnetic interference. If an enemy disrupts the product to resume normal operation by following the instruction manual (How to connect). In case the function does not resume, please relocate to an area which does not have electro-magnetic interference to use the product.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Where you see the symbol on any of our electrical products or packaging, it indicates that the relevant electrical product or battery should not be disposed of as general household waste in Europe. To ensure the correct waste treatment of the product and battery, please dispose of them in accordance with applicable local or regional laws or requirements for electrical equipment or batteries. In no case will we help to conceal national resources and improve efficiency of environmental protection and recycling and disposal of electrical waste. Applicable to EU countries only.

THE FCC WANTS YOU TO KNOW

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause interference to radio communications. There is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, you may need to take certain measures. These measures include reorienting the equipment, increasing the separation between the equipment and receiver. You may also need to consult the dealer or a qualified radio/TV technician for help.

Warranty

HORI warrants to the original purchaser that the product purchased new in its original packaging shall be free of any defects in material and workmanship for a period of 30 days from the date of purchase. If the warranty claim cannot be processed through the original retailer please address directly to HORI at: hori@hori.jp. Please visit <http://stores.hori-us.com/policies/> for warranty details.

EU

Warranty
 For all warranty claims made within the first 30 days after purchase, please check with the retailer where the original product was purchased. If the warranty claim cannot be processed through the original retailer or for any other inquiries pertaining to our products, please address directly to HORI at hori@hori.jp.

Please retain contact information for future reference.
 The manufacturer reserves the right to change the product design or specifications without notice.
 The packaging may be different from the actual product.
 The packaging must be retained since it contains important information.
 HORI & HORI logo are registered trademarks of HORI.

FR

Manuel d'instruction

Avant tout utilisation, assurez-vous lire correctement le manuel d'instruction.

Assurez-vous que la Nintendo Switch ait la dernière mise à jour d'installée.
 Ce produit n'est pas compatible avec les fonctionnalités suivantes:
 • Camera de mouvement IP • Vibrations HD • NFC
 *Connexion sans fil (non compatible quand branché)

Avertissement

Attention Aux Parents/Tuteur, Veuillez lire attentivement
 • Ce produit contient des petites pièces. Veuillez le tenir hors de portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.
 • N'exercez pas de force excessive sur le produit et évitez les impacts.
 • Pour nettoyer le produit, merci de l'utiliser avec un chiffon doux et sec.
 • N'utilisez pas d'agents chimiques qui peuvent le blesser ou l'endommager.

Comment se connecter ※ Ne peut pas être connecté quand le câble USB est connecté

1. Sélectionner [Manettes] → [Changer le style/touche] dans le menu HOME

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de synchronisation jusqu'à ce que la LED clignote.
 La synchronisation est terminée une fois que la LED s'allume.

Connectez la manette au Dock de la Nintendo Switch avec l'entrée USB pour la recharger quand la batterie est faible.
 Ne peut être appairé quand le câble USB est connecté.
 Une fois le produit couplé, il est inutile de le coupler une nouvelle fois. Appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche pour utiliser le produit. (sauf l'indicateur gauche, analogique droit, bouton analogique gauche et bouton analogique droit)
 Si le produit est couplé à une autre Nintendo Switch, vous devez le connecter de nouveau à la précédente Nintendo Switch.

Inclus

Manette x1 Câble USB (Type C) x1 Manuel d'instruction x1

Plateforme

Nintendo Switch ※ Non Compatible à un PC

Disposition

Bouton de capture Stick Gauche (Bouton Stick Analogique Gauche)
 Bouton TURBO Cross Directionnelle
 Indicateur TURBO

Témoin de charge※
 Bouton HOME
 Boutons A/B/X/Y
 Bouton ASSIGN
 Stick Droit (Bouton Stick Analogique Droit)
 Indicateur ASSIGN

Bouton FR
 Bouton FL
 Bouton ZL
 Bouton L
 Bouton SYNC

Bouton RESET
 Bouton FS
 Bouton ZR
 Bouton R
 Port USB (pour rechargement seulement)
 Témoin du joueur

1. Sélectionner [Manettes] → [Changer le style/touche] dans le menu HOME

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de synchronisation jusqu'à ce que la LED clignote.
 La synchronisation est terminée une fois que la LED s'allume.

Comment recharger la manette

- Connectez la prise secteur de la Nintendo Switch au Dock de la Nintendo Switch.
- Connectez la manette sans-fil au Dock de la Nintendo Switch avec un Câble USB (Type C).

Peut-être chargé pendant que:
 • la Nintendo Switch n'est pas connectée.
 • la Nintendo Switch est en mode veille ou éteinte.

Dépannage

- La manette ne répond plus. → La batterie peut être faible. Chargez la manette en fonction de la batterie.
- La manette ne peut pas être rechargée ou ne réponds pas lorsque celle-ci est chargée complètement ou fonctionne toute seule? → Utilisez un objet fin pour appuyer sur le bouton Reset situé derrière le stick analogique gauche pour réinitialiser et reconnecter la manette. Si le problème persiste, merci de contacter le service client HORI.
- Stick L/R, Accéléromètre et Gyroscope ne peuvent pas être configurés

Caractéristiques

Taille : (L) 162mm x (l) 58mm x (H) 108mm
 Poids : 170g
 Capteurs : Accéléromètre et Gyroscope
 Méthode de connexion : Bluetooth 5.0

Comment utiliser les fonctions Turbo

La fonction Turbo Hold permet de répéter la pression d'un bouton sans avoir à maintenir celui-ci. (Une simple pression du bouton permet d'activer / désactiver le mode Turbo).
 Les boutons peuvent être réglés en mode Turbo ou Turbo Hold.

Méthode de réglage	Indicateur TURBO
Turbo Mode Appuyez sur le bouton Turbo pendant que vous souhaitez activer le mode Turbo.	La LED TURBO clignote. La LED TURBO s'allume.
Turbo Hold Appuyez sur le bouton Turbo une fois de plus, le mode Turbo restera actif pour celle-ci (Verrou Turbo).	La LED TURBO s'allume. La LED TURBO clignote.
Turbo OFF Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur cette touche pour désactiver le mode Turbo.	La LED TURBO s'allume. La LED TURBO clignote.
ARRÊT (toutes les touches) Maintenez le bouton TURBO et appuyez sur le bouton HOME.	La LED TURBO s'allume et toutes les fonctionnalités des boutons seront réinitialisées à leurs paramètres par défaut.

La vitesse LED de Turbo correspond à la vitesse du Turbo et sera allumée tant qu'une des touches sera en mode Turbo. En appuyant le bouton HOME, toutes les fonction Turbo et le réglage Turbo Hold seront désactivés.
 Quand vous relâcherez le jeu, vous devrez réactiver la fonction Turbo.
 La fonction Turbo peut ne pas être compatible avec tous les jeux.
 Veuillez régler les paramètres Turbo ou tout simplement éteindre Turbo.

Changer la vitesse du turbo

Vous pouvez régler le Turbo sur 3 vitesses différentes.

Tout en appuyant sur le bouton TURBO, appuyez sur le bouton + pour augmenter la vitesse du TURBO dans l'ordre suivant:
 fois/secondes → 5
 fois/secondes → 10
 fois/secondes → 20

Tout en appuyant sur le bouton TURBO, appuyez sur le bouton - pour diminuer la vitesse du TURBO dans l'ordre suivant:
 fois/secondes → 20
 fois/secondes → 10
 fois/secondes → 5

* La vitesse par défaut du Turbo est de 10 fois/secondes.
 * La LED du Turbo va clignoter à la vitesse correspondant à la vitesse du Turbo pendant 2 secondes.

Mode ASSIGN

Vous pouvez reprogrammer les fonctions des boutons avec cette fonctionnalité.

Boutons Programmables	Fonctions Assignables
Bouton FL / Bouton FR	Boutons A / Boutons B / Boutons X / Boutons Y / Bouton L / Bouton R / Bouton ZL / Bouton ZR / Stick Gauche / Stick Droit / Bouton + / Bouton - / Cross Directionnelle

Comment les assigner

- Appuyez pendant 3 secondes
- Press Programmable buttons
- Appuyez Fonctions assignables

Comment réinitialiser les boutons individuels

Utilisez l'étape 3 ci-dessus pour réinitialiser individuellement les boutons par défaut.

Comment réinitialiser tous les boutons / fonctions ou valeurs par défaut

- Appuyez pendant 3 secondes
- Appuyez Bouton HOME

Assign OFF (toutes les touches)

- Appuyez pendant 3 secondes
- Appuyez Bouton HOME

Précautions à propos de la communication sans fil

Ce produit utilise une bande fréquence de 2.4GHz. Les autres périphériques sans-fil peuvent utiliser la même fréquence.
 Pour éviter toute interférence radio avec d'autres appareils sans fil, 1. Vérifiez qu'aucun autre périphérique sans fil n'est utilisé à proximité. 2. Dans le cas improbable d'une interférence radio entre ce produit et d'autres appareils sans-fil, changez d'emplacement ou utilisez un autre appareil sans-fil.

Attention sur la batterie

Si la batterie fuit, veuillez ne pas toucher le liquide qui en sort. Ne pas mettre le produit proche d'une source de chaleur ou exposition directe au soleil. La durée de vie de la batterie interne peut s'épuiser au fil du temps.
 Si la durée d'utilisation d'une batterie baisse est anormalement courte, cela signifie probablement qu'elle est en fin de vie.
 Assurez-vous de recharger la batterie au moins une fois par an pour qu'elle reste fonctionnelle, même si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période.

Li-ion

Les batteries au lithium-ion sont recyclables.

Li-ion

Il est possible que la fonction normale du produit soit perturbée par de fortes interférences électromagnétiques. Dans ce cas, réinitialisez simplement le produit pour en reprendre le fonctionnement en suivant le manuel d'instruction (Comment).
 Dans le cas où la fonction ne peut être réactivée, utilisez le produit dans un autre endroit.

INFORMATIONS SUR LA DESTRUCTION DU PRODUIT

Les produits de cette marque qui contiennent des matériaux dangereux, vous devez mettre au rebut votre produit et/ou vos batteries même après de nombreuses années. Lorsque ce produit n'est plus utilisable, veuillez vous adresser à un centre de collecte des déchets pour les décharges locales. La collecte et le recyclage appropriés de votre produit et/ou de vos batteries lors de leur démolition permettent de préserver les ressources naturelles et de protéger l'environnement et la santé des humains. Applicable seulement aux pays de l'UE.

La FCC souhaite vous informer des points suivants:
 Cet appareil obéit à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est sujet à deux conditions: (1) L'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, ce qui inclut les interférences qui risquent de provoquer une utilisation indésirable.

REMARQUE: Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la section 15.21 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie de fréquence radio. Si il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles avec d'autres équipements radio. Il n'y a aucune garantie que ces interférences nuisibles ne surviendront pas dans une installation particulière. Si une interférence nuisible survient avec la réception de radio ou de télévision, ou si vous êtes dérangés en émettant et en recevant de l'équipement, l'utilisateur est invité à tenter de corriger l'interférence en appliquant l'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:
 — Réorienter ou décaler l'équipement et le récepteur.
 — Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
 — Reconfigurer l'équipement à une prise d'alimentation différente de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
 — Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio / TV pour obtenir de l'aide.

US

Garantie
 HORI garantit à l'acheteur original que le produit acheté neuf dans son emballage original est sans défaut matériel ni de production et cette garantie pour une période de 30 jours à partir de la date d'achat original. Si votre demande de garantie ne peut être prise en charge par votre revendeur veuillez vous adresser à hori@hori.jp. Si vous préférez visiter <http://stores.hori-us.com/policies/> pour les détails de la garantie.

EU

Garantie
 Pour toute demande de garantie dans les 30 jours après achat, veuillez nous adresser votre demande de garantie au revendeur ou le produit a été acheté originellement. Si votre demande de garantie ne peut pas être prise en charge par votre revendeur, veuillez vous adresser à hori@hori.jp. Si vous préférez visiter <http://stores.hori-us.com/policies/> pour les détails de la garantie.

Veuillez conserver les informations de contact pour toute référence ultérieure.
 L'image sur l'emballage peut différer du produit réel.
 Le fabricant se réserve le droit de changer le design du produit ou ses caractéristiques techniques sans préavis.
 Veuillez ne pas effectuer de modifications dans le produit.
 L'emballage doit être conservé car il contient des informations importantes.
 HORI et le logo de HORI sont des marques déposées de HORI.

DE

Bedienungsanleitung

Vielen Dank dass Sie sich für dieses Produkt entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Produkts diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Software Ihrer Nintendo Switch auf dem neusten Stand ist.
 Folgende Funktionen werden von diesem Produkt nicht unterstützt:
 • Infrarot-Bewegungskamera • HD-Vibration • NFC
 *Das Produkt kann NUR kabellos verbunden werden (Verbindung per Kabel wird nicht unterstützt)

Hinweise zum Gebrauch

Achtung Wichtige Hinweise für Eltern/Aufsichtspersonen
 • Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinenteile. Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern unter 3 Jahren fern.
 • Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner starken Stoß- und Gewaltbelastung aus.
 • Wenn das Produkt gereinigt werden muss, verwenden Sie dafür ausschließlich ein weiches trockenes Tuch.
 • Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Substanzen wie Benzol oder Lösungsmittel.

Verbinden ※Kann nicht per USB-Kabel verbunden werden

1. Wählen Sie im HOME-Menü [Controller] → [Griffweise/Rainfolge ändern]

2. Drücken Sie die Sync-Taste bis die Player-LED zu blinken anfängt.
 Der Verbindungs Vorgang ist abgeschlossen sobald die LED anfängt durchgehend zu leuchten.

Verbinden Sie den Controller mit der Switch-Station, um den Controller bei niedrigem Akkustand aufzuladen.
 Sobald das Produkt verbunden ist, muss es nicht erneut verbunden werden. Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste um das Produkt zu verwenden. (ausgenommen Linker Stick, Linker Stick-Taste, Rechter Stick, Rechter Stick-Taste).
 Falls der Controller mit einer anderen Nintendo Switch Konsole verbunden ist, muss er erneut mit der Nintendo Switch verbunden werden.

Beinhaltet

Controller x1 USB-Kabel (Typ C) x1 Bedienungsanleitung x1

System

Nintendo Switch ※Nicht PC-kompatibel

Layout

Minus-Taste AufnahmeTaste Linker Stick (Linker Stick-Taste)
 TURBO-Taste Steuerkreuz Turboanzeige

Lade-LED※ Plus-Taste HOME-Taste A/B-/X-/Y-Taste ASSIGN-Taste Rechter Stick (Rechter Stick-Taste) Assignanzeige (L)
 Waveder 96% Ladens LED leuchtet bei voller Ladung LED hört auf zu leuchten Niedriger Akkustand : LED blinkt

FR-Taste FL-Taste Reset-Taste

ZL-Taste ZR-Taste R-Taste

SYNC-Taste USB-Anschluss (nur zum Aufladen)

Player LED

1. Wählen Sie im HOME-Menü [Controller] → [Griffweise/Rainfolge ändern]

2. Drücken Sie die Sync-Taste bis die Player-LED zu blinken anfängt.
 Der Verbindungs Vorgang ist abgeschlossen sobald die LED anfängt durchgehend zu leuchten.

Laden

- Verbinden Sie das Nintendo Switch Ladekabel mit der Nintendo Switch-Station
- Verbinden Sie den Drahtscontroller per USB-Kabel (Typ C) mit der Nintendo Switch-Station.

Kann auch aufgeladen werden wenn:
 • Die Nintendo Switch nicht mit der Station verbunden ist.
 • Die Nintendo Switch im Standby-Modus oder ausgeschaltet ist.

Problemlösung

- Der Controller reagiert nicht. → Die Akkudauer kann zu gering sein. Laden Sie den Controller dementsprechend auf.
- Der Controller kann nicht aufgeladen werden, reagiert trotz aufgeladenem Akku nicht oder reagiert ohne Eingabe. → Nutzen Sie ein dünnes Objekt um die Reset-Taste an der Unterseite des Controllers zu drücken. Der Controller wird nun zurückgesetzt und muss erneut verbunden werden. Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, kontaktieren Sie bitte den HORI-Kundenservice.
- Linker/Rechter Stick sowie Beschleunigungs- und Bewegungssensor können nicht angepasst werden.

Spezifikationen

Größe : (B) 6.4in (162mm) x (T) 2.3in (58mm) x (H) 4.3in (108mm)
 Gewicht : 6oz (170g)
 Sensoren : Beschleunigungssensor / Bewegungssensor
 Verbindungsmethode: Bluetooth®5.0

Turbofunktion

Mit der Turbo Hold Funktion können Sie durchgehend schließen/schlagen etc., ohne die Taste gedrückt zu halten. (Wird durch erneutes Drücken der zugewiesenen Taste deaktiviert).
 Folgende Tasten sind mit dem Turbo und Turbo Hold Modus kompatibel:
 A-Taste / B-Taste / X-Taste / Y-Taste / L-Taste / R-Taste / ZL-Taste / ZR-Taste / FL-Taste / FR-Taste / Steuerkreuz

Das Steuerkreuz ist mit dem Turbo-Modus, aber nicht mit dem Turbo-Hold-Modus kompatibel.

Einstellung

Turbo-Indikator

Turbo-Modus
 Drücken Sie die Turbo-Taste und gleichzeitig die Taste, die Sie dem Turbo-Modus zuordnen möchten.
 TURBO-LED blinkt.
 Die TURBO-LED blinkt.

Turbo-Hold
 Drücken Sie die Turbo-Taste noch einmal, und die Taste verbleibt in Turbo (Turbo-Hold).
 Die TURBO-LED beginnt zu leuchten.
 TURBO-LED blinkt.
 TURBO-LED blinkt.

Turbo AUS
 Erneutes Drücken der Taste deaktiviert den Turbo-Modus.
 AUS
 TURBO-LED beginnt wieder zu leuchten.

Aus (Alle Tasten)
 Halten Sie die Turbo-Taste und drücken Sie die HOME-Taste.
 Die LED blinkt solange eine Taste im Turbo-Modus ist.
 Durch Drücken der HOME-Taste sind alle Turbo- und Turbo-Hold-Einstellungen deaktiviert. Beim erneuten Spielen muss die Turbo-Funktion erneut eingestellt werden.
 Die Turbo-Funktion ist inkompatibel mit allen Spielen kompatibel.
 Bitte prüfen Sie verschiedene Einstellungen oder schließen Sie die Turbo-Funktion aus.

Ändern der Turbofunktionen

Der Turbo-Modus kann in 3 Stufen geregelt werden.

Drücken Sie bei gedrückt gehaltener TURBO-Taste den Plus-Taste, um die Turbofunktion in den folgenden Stufen zu erhöhen:
 5 mal/2 Sekunde → 10 mal/2 Sekunde → 20 mal/2 Sekunde

Drücken Sie bei gedrückt gehaltener TURBO-Taste den Minus-Taste, um die Turbofunktion in den folgenden Stufen zu senken:
 20 mal/2 Sekunde → 10 mal/2 Sekunde → 5 mal/2 Sekunde

* Die Standardgeschwindigkeit ist 10 Mal / Sekunde.
 * Das Turbo-LED blinkt in der entsprechenden Geschwindigkeit für 2 Sekunden.

Zuweisen Modus

Mit dieser Funktion können Sie Tasten neu belegen.

Programmierbare Tasten	Zuweisbare Funktionen
FL -Taste / FR -Taste	A-Taste / B-Taste / X-Taste / Y-Taste / L-Taste / R-Taste / ZL-Taste / ZR-Taste / Linker Stick-Taste / Rechter Stick-Taste / Plus-Taste / Minus-Taste / Steuerkreuz

Einstellung

- 3 Sekunden lang drücken
- Drücken Sie die Zuweisen-Taste
- Drücken Sie die Funktion die Sie zuweisen wollen

Zurücksetzen einzelner Tasten

Nutzen Sie die oben beschriebenen Schritte um Tasten individuell zurückzusetzen.

Zurücksetzen aller Tasten / Funktion auf Standardinstellungen

- 3 Sekunden lang drücken
- Drücken Sie den HOME-Taste

Zuweisung löschen (Alle Tasten)

- 3 Sekunden lang drücken
- Drücken Sie den HOME-Taste

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich drahtloser Kommunikation

Dieses Produkt verwendet ein 2,4 GHz Frequenzband. Möglicherweise verwenden andere Drahtlosgeräte dasselbe Frequenzband.
 Um Funkstörungen zwischen verschiedenen Drahtlosgeräten zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Punkte:
 1. Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch des Produktes davon, dass in der Nähe keine anderen Drahtlosgeräte aktiv sind.
 2. In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall von Funkstörungen zwischen diesem Produkt und anderen Drahtlosgeräten auftreten, nutzen Sie dieses Produkt an einem anderen Ort oder schalten Sie das andere Drahtlosgerät aus.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bezüglich des Akkus

Falls der Akku ausläuft, berühren Sie die auslaufende Säure niemals mit bloßen Händen. Platzieren Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen oder unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
 Die Lebensdauer des Akkus kann mit der Zeit abnehmen.
 Achten Sie darauf, den Akku mindestens einmal im Jahr aufzuladen, auch wenn das Gerät über längere Zeit nicht verwendet wurde.

Li-ion

Lithium-Polymer ist eine wiederverwertbare Ressource.

Li-ion

Die normale Funktion des Produktes kann durch elektromagnetische Störungen beeinträchtigt werden. Setzen Sie das Produkt gegebenenfalls anhand der Gebrauchsanweisung zurück, um den normalen Gebrauch zu erlauben.
 Falls das Problem nicht behoben, benutzen Sie das Produkt bitte an einem anderen Ort.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Falls diese Informationsblätter eines unserer elektronischen Produkte oder deren Verpackung zeigen, bedeutet dies, dass dieses Produkt in Europa nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um das Produkt und Batterien korrekt zu entsorgen, informieren Sie sich bitte über die lokalen Gesetze und Regelungen zur Entsorgung von elektronischen Geräten und Batterien. Dadurch helfen Sie mit nationaler Ressourcen zu sparen und um Umgang mit elektronischem Abfall zu verbessern. Gültig nur für EU-Länder.

US

Garantie
 Falls Sie innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach dem Kaufdatum dieses Produktes oder dessen Verpackung zeigen, bedeutet dies, dass dieses Produkt in Europa nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um das Produkt und Batterien korrekt zu entsorgen, informieren Sie sich bitte über die lokalen Gesetze und Regelungen zur Entsorgung von elektronischen Geräten und Batterien. Dadurch helfen Sie mit nationaler Ressourcen zu sparen und um Umgang mit elektronischem Abfall zu verbessern. Gültig nur für EU-Länder.

EU

Garantie
 Falls Sie innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach dem Kaufdatum dieses Produktes oder dessen Verpackung zeigen, bedeutet dies, dass dieses Produkt in Europa nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Um das Produkt und Batterien korrekt zu entsorgen, informieren Sie sich bitte über die lokalen Gesetze und Regelungen zur Entsorgung von elektronischen Geräten und Batterien. Dadurch helfen Sie mit nationaler Ressourcen zu sparen und um Umgang mit elektronischem Abfall zu verbessern. Gültig nur für EU-Länder.

Bitte bewahren Sie die Kontaktinformationen auf.
 Bilder und Darstellungen auf der Verpackung können vom tatsächlichen Produkt abweichen.
 Die Hersteller haften nicht für Schäden, die die Spezifikation des Produktes ohne Warnung zu ändern. Kabel nicht eine Steckdose stecken.
 Die Verpackung muss aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige Informationen enthält.
 HORI und das HORI-Logo sind eingetragene Warenzeichen von HORI.

IT

Manuale di Istruzioni

Grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto. Prima di utilizzarlo, leggere attentamente le istruzioni.

Assicurarsi che la tua Nintendo Switch sia aggiornata all'ultima versione del software di sistema.

Questo prodotto non supporta le seguenti funzioni:

- Telecamera IR di movimento
- Rumble HD
- NFC

Questo è un controller wireless (non utilizzabile in modalità cablata).

Informazioni per la salute e la sicurezza

Avvertenze Leggere attentamente prima dell'utilizzo

- Questo prodotto contiene piccole parti. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini di sotto dei 3 anni.
- Non sottoporre il prodotto ad urti o peso.
- In caso di pulizie, usare unicamente un panno asciutto. Non usare agenti chimici come benzene o diluenti.

Modalità di sincronizzazione

Non è possibile sincronizzare tramite cavo USB.

Selezionare [Controller] (Cambia impugnatura/ordine) dal menu Home.

Premere il pulsante SYNC finché il LED giocatore non lampeggerà. La sincronizzazione è completata quando il LED si accende.

Collegare il controller alla base della Nintendo Switch tramite cavo Micro USB nel caso in cui il sistema della velocità turbo non lampeggia.

Una volta effettuata la sincronizzazione, non vi è bisogno di ripetere il processo. Premere un pulsante qualsiasi per iniziare ad usare il controller (eccetto Stick sinistro, Pulsante dello Stick sinistro, Stick destro, Pulsante dello Stick destro).

Se il controller viene sincronizzato con un'altra Nintendo Switch, bisognerà ripetere il processo di sincronizzazione.

Incluso nella confezione

- Controller x1
- Cavo USB (tipo C) x1
- Manuale di istruzioni x1

Piattaforma

Nintendo Switch

Questo prodotto non è compatibile con PC.

Layout

Pulsante di cattura	Stick sinistro (Pulsante dello stick sinistro)	Pulsante TURBO	Pulsantiera direzionale
LED di ricarica	Pulsante HOME	Pulsanti A/B/X/Y	Pulsanti ASSIGN
Stick destro	Stick destro (Pulsante dello stick destro)		
LED TURBO	Pulsante FR	Pulsante FL	Pulsanti di reset
LED ASSIGN			
Pulsante ZL	Pulsante L	Pulsante ZR	Pulsante R
Pulsante SYNC			
			Porta USB Tipo C

Specifiche tecniche

Dimensioni : 162 mm (W) x 58 mm (D) x 108 mm (H)
 Peso : 170g
 Sensori : Accelerometro/Giroscopio
 Connettività : Bluetooth/5.0

Modalità di ricarica

- Collegare il blocco alimentatore della Nintendo Switch alla base della console.
- Connettere il controller alla base della Nintendo Switch utilizzando un cavo di connessione Cavo USB (tipo C).

Il controller può essere ricaricato anche nelle seguenti circostanze:

- Nintendo Switch non è connessa alla propria base.
- Nintendo Switch è in modalità riposo o spenta.

Risoluzione problemi

- Il controller non risponde ai comandi.
- La batteria potrebbe essere scarica. Ricaricare come descritto in "Modalità di ricarica".
- Il controller non risponde alla carica completa o reagisce in maniera diversa.
- Premere il pulsante di reset sulla superficie posteriore del controller servendosi di un oggetto sottile per resettare e riconnettere il controller. Se il problema persiste, contattare l'assistenza clienti di HORI.

Lo stick sinistro/destro, l'accelerometro e il giroscopio non possono essere aggiornati.

Specifiche tecniche

Dimensioni : 162 mm (W) x 58 mm (D) x 108 mm (H)
 Peso : 170g
 Sensori : Accelerometro/Giroscopio
 Connettività : Bluetooth/5.0

Come utilizzare la funzione Turbo

La funzione Turbo permette di spingere continuamente senza dover tenere premuto il tasto (Premendo i tasti assegnati questo viene disattivato).

I seguenti pulsanti possono essere impostati in modalità Turbo o Turbo Hold :

Pulsante A / Pulsante B / Pulsante X / Pulsante Y / Pulsante L / Pulsante R / Pulsante ZL / Pulsante ZR / Pulsante FL / Pulsante FR / Pulsantiera direzionale

La pulsantiera direzionale non è compatibile con la modalità Turbo e può essere impostata solamente in modalità Turbo semplice.

Metodo di impostazione

Modalità Turbo

Tenere premuto il pulsante Turbo e poi premere il tasto che si vuole impostare in modalità Turbo.

Turbo Hold

Se si preme nuovamente il pulsante TURBO, la funzione Turbo rimarrà attiva (il LED TURBO lampeggerà).

Turbo OFF

Premere di nuovo il pulsante TURBO.

OFF (Tutti i pulsanti)

Se si dimentica quale tasto è stato impostato in modalità Turbo, disattivare tutti e reimpostare.

Modificare la velocità Turbo

La modalità Turbo può essere regolata su 3 velocità differenti.

Premere il pulsante + tenendo premuto il pulsante TURBO per aumentare la velocità Turbo nel seguente ordine:
 5 volte/secondo → 10 volte/secondo → 20 volte/secondo

Premere il pulsante - tenendo premuto il pulsante TURBO per diminuire la velocità Turbo nel seguente ordine:
 20 volte/secondo → 10 volte/secondo → 5 volte/secondo

La velocità Turbo è impostata a 10 volte / secondo per impostazione predefinita.

Il LED Turbo lampeggerà ad un tasso corrispondente alla velocità Turbo per 2 secondi.

Modalità Assegna

È possibile riconfigurare le funzioni dei pulsanti utilizzando questa funzionalità.

Pulsanti programmabili: Pulsante FL / Pulsante FR

Funzioni assegnabili: Pulsante A / Pulsante B / Pulsante X / Pulsante Y / Pulsante L / Pulsante R / Pulsante ZL / Pulsante ZR / Pulsante dello stick sinistro / Pulsante dello stick destro / Pulsante + / Pulsante - / Pulsantiera direzionale

Metodo di assegnazione

Assign ON

Premere per 3 secondi il pulsante ASSIGN.

Assign ON

Premere il pulsante della funzione da riprogrammare.

Assign ON

Premere il pulsante da riprogrammare.

Come ripristinare un singolo pulsante

Seguire il passaggio 3 descritto sopra per riportare un singolo pulsante alla funzione predefinita.

Come ripristinare tutti i pulsanti / tutte le funzioni

Assign OFF (Tutti i pulsanti)

Premere per 3 secondi il pulsante ASSIGN.

Assign OFF (Tutti i pulsanti)

Premere il pulsante HOME.

Informazioni sulla comunicazione wireless

Questo prodotto utilizza una banda di frequenza di 2.4 GHz. Altri dispositivi wireless potrebbero utilizzare la stessa banda di frequenza.

Al fine di evitare interferenze radio con altri dispositivi wireless:

- Assicurarsi che non vi siano altri dispositivi wireless utilizzati nelle vicinanze.
- Nell'ipotesi caso che si verificano un'interferenza radio tra questo prodotto e un altro dispositivo wireless, cambiare il luogo di utilizzo di questo prodotto o disattivare l'altro dispositivo wireless.

Precauzioni sulla batteria

Se la batteria per liquido, non toccare a mani nude.

Non lasciare il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore o sotto la luce diretta del sole. Assicurarsi di ricaricare la batteria almeno una volta all'anno per mantenere attive le funzioni anche quando il prodotto non viene utilizzato per molto tempo.

Le batterie Li-ion sono riciclabili.

INFORMAZIONI PER LO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

Se trovate questo simbolo su uno dei nostri prodotti, significa che il prodotto o la batteria non devono essere trattati come rifiuti domestici in Europa. Per garantire un trattamento adeguato del rifiuto, consultare il proprio Comune. La batteria, smaltita in modo improprio, può essere elaborata elettronicamente per essere riciclata.

Si prega di conservare la confezione del prodotto e il manuale di istruzioni per consultazione futura.

CONFORMITÀ

HORI garantisce il proprio prodotto originale, durante un periodo di 90 giorni dal momento dell'acquisto. Se trovate questo simbolo, quando acquistate un prodotto, significa che il prodotto è stato copiato o contraffatto.

Se il prodotto è copiato o contraffatto, non potete essere presi in carico dal negozio dove l'acquisto è avvenuto o dal produttore originale, così come per qualunque domanda circa il nostro catalogo, si prega di rivolgervi direttamente a HORI nei seguenti indirizzi:

Giappone: <http://store.hori.com/jp/policies/>
 USA: <http://store.hori.com/policies/>

ES

Manual de instrucciones

Gracias por haber elegido este producto. Antes de usarlo, leer detenidamente el manual de instrucciones.

asegurate de que tu Nintendo Switch cuenta con la última versión del firmware del sistema.

Este producto no incluye las siguientes características:

- Cámara infrarroja de movimiento
- Vibración HD
- NFC

Este producto es un controlador inalámbrico y no funcionará cuando el cable está conectado.

Advertencia

Atención Información importante para padres y tutores

- Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas. Manténgalo lejos del alcance de niños menores de tres años.
- No use fuerza desmedida fuera sobre el producto ni lo someta a golpes.
- Para limpiarlo, utilice solo un paño suave y seco. No utilice agentes químicos como benzina o disolventes.

Modo de conexión

No se puede sincronizar mediante un cable USB.

Selección [Mandos y sensores] → (Cambiar orden o modo de sujeción de los mandos) en el menú HOME.

Aprieta el botón SYNC hasta que el indicador de número de jugador se encienda. Cuando el indicador se enciende significa que la sincronización ha finalizado.

Si la batería está próxima a agotarse, conecta el controlador a la base de la Nintendo Switch mediante un cable USB.

No se puede sincronizar mediante un cable USB.

Una vez se haya sincronizado este producto, no hará falta sincronizarlo de nuevo. Pulsa cualquier botón para usar el producto (excepto la palanca izquierda, el botón de la palanca izquierda, la palanca derecha o el botón de la palanca derecha).

Si sincronizas el producto con una Nintendo Switch diferente, debrás sincronizarlo de nuevo para utilizarlo con la Nintendo Switch original.

Contenido

- Controlador x 1
- Cable USB (Tipo C) x1
- Manual de instrucciones x1

Piattaforma

Nintendo Switch

No compatible con PC

Esquema

Botón de captura	Palanca izquierda (botón de la palanca izquierda)	Botón TURBO	Botón de la palanca derecha	LED TURBO
Indicador de recarga	Botón HOME	Botones A/B/X/Y	Botón ASSIGN	Indicador de recarga
Botón FR	Botón FL	Botón de restauración		
Botón ZL	Botón ZR	Botón R		
Botón L	Botón R			
Indicador de número de jugador	Puerto USB (solo para cargar)			

Resolución de problemas

- El controlador no funciona.
- ES posible que no tenga suficiente batería. Recarga el controlador.
- El controlador no se recarga, no funciona incluso después de recargarlo del todo o se activa solo.
- Ayudate de un objeto fino para pulsar el botón de restauración en la parte posterior del controlador y restaurar la configuración de fábrica. Luego vuelve a conectar el controlador. Si el problema persiste, ponte en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de HORI.
- No es posible regular las palancas L/R, el acelerómetro ni el giroscopio.

Resolución de problemas

El controlador no funciona.

ES posible que no tenga suficiente batería. Recarga el controlador.

El controlador no se recarga, no funciona incluso después de recargarlo del todo o se activa solo.

Ayudate de un objeto fino para pulsar el botón de restauración en la parte posterior del controlador y restaurar la configuración de fábrica. Luego vuelve a conectar el controlador. Si el problema persiste, ponte en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de HORI.

No es posible regular las palancas L/R, el acelerómetro ni el giroscopio.

Especificaciones

Dimensiones : 162 x 58 x 108 mm (largo x ancho x alto)
 Peso : 170 g
 Sensori : Accelerómetro / giroscopio
 Método de conexión : Bluetooth/5.0

Instrucciones de carga

- Conecta el adaptador de corriente de la Nintendo Switch a la base de la Nintendo Switch.
- Conecta el mando inalámbrico a la base de la Nintendo Switch mediante un Cable USB (Tipo C).

Se puede recargar cuando:

- La Nintendo Switch no está conectada a la base.
- La Nintendo Switch está en un modo de espera o apagada.

Resolución de problemas

- El controlador no funciona.
- ES posible que no tenga suficiente batería. Recarga el controlador.
- El controlador no se recarga, no funciona incluso después de recargarlo del todo o se activa solo.
- Ayudate de un objeto fino para pulsar el botón de restauración en la parte posterior del controlador y restaurar la configuración de fábrica. Luego vuelve a conectar el controlador. Si el problema persiste, ponte en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de HORI.
- No es posible regular las palancas L/R, el acelerómetro ni el giroscopio.

Especificaciones

Dimensiones : 162 x 58 x 108 mm (largo x ancho x alto)
 Peso : 170 g
 Sensori : Accelerómetro / giroscopio
 Método de conexión : Bluetooth/5.0

Cómo utilizar las funciones Turbo

La función Turbo Hold permite ejecutar la función Turbo para una acción concreta sin necesidad de mantener pulsado ese botón.

Los siguientes botones son compatibles con los modos Turbo / Turbo Hold:

Botón A / Botón B / Botón X / Botón Y / Botón L / Botón R / Botón ZL / Botón ZR / Botón FL / Botón FR / Botón L / Cruceleta

Los botones de dirección de la cruceleta no son compatibles con el modo Turbo Hold, pero sí con el modo Turbo.

Modo de ajuste

Modo Turbo

Mantén pulsado el botón que quieres asignar el modo Turbo mientras mantienes pulsado el botón TURBO.

Control del Turbo

Mantén pulsado el botón TURBO, la función Turbo permanecerá activa (Turbo Hold).

Turbo APAGADO

Presionar una segunda vez el botón, la función Turbo se desactivará.

APAGADO (OFF) (Toda la función)

Presionar el botón HOME mientras mantienes pulsado el botón TURBO.

Cómo configurar la velocidad Turbo

Se pueden asignar tres velocidades distintas al modo Turbo.

Pulsar el botón + la vez que mantienes pulsado el botón TURBO para aumentar la velocidad Turbo en el siguiente orden:
 5 veces/segundo → 10 veces/segundo → 20 veces/segundo

Pulsar el botón - la vez que mantienes pulsado el botón TURBO para disminuir la velocidad Turbo en el siguiente orden:
 20 veces/segundo → 10 veces/segundo → 5 veces/segundo

La velocidad se ajusta automáticamente a 10 veces/segundo al activar la función Turbo.

El indicador LED parpadeará durante 2 segundos o un ritmo acorde a la velocidad Turbo escogida.

Modo Asign

Esta característica permite configurar la función de los botones.

Funciones asignables: Botón A / Botón B / Botón X / Botón Y / Botón L / Botón R / Botón ZL / Botón ZR / Botón de la palanca izquierda / Botón de la palanca derecha / Botón + / Botón - / Cruceleta

Modo de asignación

Assign ON

Mantén pulsado durante 3 segundos el botón ASSIGN.

Assign ON

Pulsa uno de los botones programables.

Assign ON

Pulsa el botón de una de las funciones asignables.

Cómo restaurar la configuración de fábrica de un botón

Segue los pasos anteriores para devolver a un botón en concreto su función original.

Cómo restaurar la configuración de fábrica de todos los botones

Assign OFF (Todos los botones)

Mantén pulsado durante 3 segundos el botón ASSIGN.

Assign OFF (Todos los botones)

Pulsa el botón HOME.

Advertencia sobre la señal inalámbrica

Este producto utiliza la banda de frecuencia de 2.4 GHz. ES posible que otros dispositivos inalámbricos usen esta misma banda.

Para evitar interferencias con otros dispositivos inalámbricos:

- Antes de utilizar este producto asegurate de que ningún otro dispositivo inalámbrico cercano esté activo.
- En el caso excepcional de que se produzcan interferencias entre este producto y otros dispositivos inalámbricos, utiliza este producto en una estancia distinta o bien apaga el otro dispositivo.

Advertencia sobre la batería

Si se produce una fuga de líquido de la batería, no lo toques con las manos desnudas.

No expongas este producto a temperaturas elevadas ni a la luz directa del sol.

La vida útil de la batería puede disminuir con el tiempo. Asegurate de recargar la batería al menos una vez al año para mantenerla funcional incluso tras un largo periodo sin utilizarla.

Las baterías de polímero de litio son reciclables.

INFORMACIÓN PARA DESCHALAR EL PRODUCTO

Si encuentras este símbolo en una de nuestras productos o embalajes, significa que dicho producto o batería no debe tirarse como cualquier otro desecho doméstico en Europa. Para garantizar el tratamiento de residuos apropiado para dicho producto o batería, deséchalo respetando la legislación en tu lugar de residencia en relación con el tratamiento de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos.

De esta modo ayudarás a conservar las reservas naturales y mejorar las estándares de protección medioambiental durante el tratamiento y reciclaje de residuos eléctricos.

Esto se aplica solamente a países de la UE.

GUARANTÍA

HORI garantiza el comprador original, durante un periodo de 90 días contados desde la fecha de compra, que este producto, cuando adquirido nuevo y en su embalaje original, estará libre de cualquier tipo de defecto de fabricación. En caso de poder hacer valer la garantía a través del establecimiento de compra original, dirígete directamente a HORI. inf@hori.jp.

Para más información, visita nuestro sitio web: <http://store.hori.com/policies/>

EU

Garantía

Si surge cualquier incidencia relacionada con la garantía de este producto antes de transcurridos los primeros 30 días después de la compra, consulta con el comercio donde lo adquiriste. En caso de que dicho comercio no pueda aceptar la reclamación, va como poder consultar directamente sobre nuestro catálogo, dirígete directamente a HORI.

Conserve la información de contacto para eventuales consultas.

El producto no puede venir con respecto a la fabricación.

El fabricante se reserva el derecho a modificar el diseño y características del producto sin previo aviso.

Conservamos la información de contacto para eventuales consultas.

Conservamos la información de contacto para eventuales consultas.

HORI y el logotipo de HORI son marcas comerciales registradas de HORI.

BETREFFENDE DRAADLOZE INTERFERENTIE

Dit product maakt gebruik van een frequentieband van 2,4 GHz. Andere draadloze apparaten gebruiken mogelijk dezelfde frequentieband.

Om radio-interferentie van andere draadloze apparaten te voorkomen, besteed u aandacht aan de volgende punten:

- Voorzorg u dit product gebruikt, dient u te controleren of er geen andere draadloze apparaten in de omgeving worden gebruikt.
- In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat er radio-interferentie optreedt tussen dit product en andere draadloze apparaten, gebruikt u dit product op een andere plek of schakelt u de andere draadloze apparaten uit.

Met betrekking tot de batterij

Als de batterijen lekken, raak het zeur dan niet met uw blote handen aan. Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van een warmtebron of in direct zonlicht. De levensduur van de interne batterij kan na verloop van tijd afnemen. Laad de batterij minstens één keer per jaar op om zo deze haar functie te laten behouden zelfs als ze gedurende langere tijd niet is gebruikt.

De lithium polymeer-batterij is recyclebaar materiaal.

Li-ion

De normale functionaliteit van het product kan worden geïmpeerd door sterke elektromagnetische interferentie. Als de groot of klein u het product langzaam opnieuw installeren in de stappen van de handleiding (zie de verband) om normale werking te herstellen. In het geval dat de functie nog steeds niet werkt, verzocht u het product naar een gebied waar er geen sprake is van elektromagnetische interferentie en probeert u het opnieuw.

PRODUCTINFORMATIE OMTREUNT VERWILDERING

Wanneer u dit symbool ziet op een van onze elektrische producten of verpakkingen, betekent dit dat het betreffende product of de batterij niet als gewone huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Het is belangrijk om het product of de batterij juist te ontzetten in overeenstemming met enige van toepassing zijnde lokale wetgeving of verzoeken voor het opruimen van elektrische apparatuur of batterijen weggevoerd.

Door dit te doen helpt u mee met het behouden van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en het verbeteren van de arbeidsomstandigheden en milieubescherming in de zin van de behandeling en verpakking van elektrisch afval. Alleen van toepassing op Europese landen.

Alleen van toepassing op Europese landen.

EU

Garantía

Voor drie maanden op garantie binnen de eerste 30 dagen na aankoop, kunt u voor meer informatie contact opnemen met het bedrijf waar u het product hebt gekocht.

Als de garantieclaim niet kan worden verweerd via de oorspronkelijke winkel of voor andere vragen met betrekking tot onze producten, kunt u rechtstreeks contact opnemen met HORI via inf@hori.jp.

Bevoor de contactgegevens beschikbaar voor toekomstig gebruik.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om het productvoornamen te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

De afbeelding op de verpakking kan afwijken van het doosbeeld van het product.

HORI en het HORI logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van HORI.

NL

Handleiding

Dank u voor de aankoop van dit product. Lees voordat u dit product gebruikt de instructies aandachtig door. Na het lezen van het instructieboek moet u het ter referentie hebben.

Zorg ervoor dat uw Nintendo Switch systeem is bijgewerkt naar de laatste firmware.

Dit product biedt geen ondersteuning voor de volgende functies:

- Motor IR camera
- HD Rumble
- NFC

ALLEEN draadloze verbinding (niet compatibel wanneer bedraad).

Waarschuwing

Voorzichtig Aan/voeg/d, lees alstublieft aandachtig

- Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen. Houd het buiten bereik van kinderen onder de 3 jaar.
- Dein geen zware kracht uit op dit product.
- Als het product moet worden schoongemaakt, gebruik u alleen een zachte, droge doek. Gebruik geen chemische middelen zoals benzene of verdorver.

Hoe te verbinden

kan niet worden gekoppeld met een USB-kabel.

Seleクター (Controllers) → [Change Grip/Order] in het startmenu.

Druk op de synchronisatieknop. Het LED-lampje van de speler knippt. Het koppelen is voltooid zodra het LED-lampje gaat branden.

Sluit de controller aan op het Switch Dock via een USB-verbinding om op te laden als de batterij bijna leeg is. Kan niet worden gekoppeld met een USB-kabel.

Druk op een willekeurige knop om dit product te gebruiken (behalve de L-stick, L-stickknop, R-stick, R-stickknop).

Als het is gekoppeld aan een andere Nintendo Switch, moet het opnieuw worden gekoppeld met deze Nintendo Switch.

Niet compatibel met de Nintendo Switch „Zoek controllers“ functie.

Raak de L-stick of R-stick niet aan tijdens het koppelen of opnieuw verbinden.

Inclusief

- Controller x1
- USB-kabel (TypeC) x1
- Handleiding

Platform

Nintendo Switch

Niet pc-compatibel

Layout

- knop	Op laden-LED	HOME-knop
Opneem-knop	L-stick (L-stickknop)	A/B/X/Y-knop
TURBO-knop	ASSIGN-knop	R-stick (R-stickknop)
Directionele pad	ASSIGN-LED	
TURBO-LED		
FR-knop	FL-knop	Reset-knop
ZL-knop	ZR-knop	
L-knop	R-knop	
SYNC-knop	USB-poort (alleen voor opladen)	
Speler LED		

Probleemplossing

- Controller reageert niet.
- De batterij kan bijna leeg zijn. Laad de controller dienovereenkomstig op.
- De controller kan niet worden opgeladen of reageert niet zwaar.
- Druk met een dun voorwerp op de RESET-knop op de onderkant van de controller om deze opnieuw in te stellen en verbind de controller daarna opnieuw. Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, neemt u contact met op met de klantenservice van HORI.
- De L/R-stick, versnellingsmeter, gyrosensor kunnen niet worden aangestipt.

Specificatie

Grootte : (W) 6.4in (162mm) x (D) 2.3in (58mm) x (H) 4.3in (108mm)
 Gewicht : 6oz (170g)
 Sensor : versnellingsmeter/gyrosensor
 Verbindingsmethode : Bluetooth/5.0

Hoe op te laden

- Sluit de Nintendo Switch lichtnetadapter aan op het Nintendo Switch Dock.
- Sluit de draadloze pad aan op het Nintendo Switch Dock via de USB-kabel (TypeC).

Kan worden opgeladen terwijl:

- De Nintendo Switch niet is aangesloten op de hot dock.
- De Nintendo Switch is uitgeschakeld of in de slaapstand staat.

De turbofuncties gebruiken

De Turbo Hold-functie maakt continu snel spelen mogelijk zonder dat u de knop ingedrukt hoeft te houden. (Door op de toegevoegde knop te drukken wordt dit gedeactiveerd).

Het bedieningspaneel (OMHOUD, ONLAAG, LINKS of RECHTS) is niet compatibel met de Turbo Hold-stand en kan anderszins worden gebruikt voor het instellen van de Turbo-stand.

Instellingen maken

Turbo-stand

Houd de TURBO-knop ingedrukt en druk vervolgens op de knop die wilt instellen op de Turbo-stand.

Turbo Hold

Druk nogmaals op de knop, dan blijft de knop de Turbo-stand (Turbo Hold).

Turbo UIT

Als u niet het deactiveren van de Turbo-functie met Turbo LED-stand met de knop, bedient u die er nog steeds een knop ingedrukt op Turbo/Turbo Hold.

UIT (alle knoppen)

Als u wilt terug naar de Turbo-stand, drukt u op de HOME-knop. Houd de TURBO-knop ingedrukt en druk op de HOME-knop.

De Turbo-stand veranderen

U kunt de Turbo-stand aanpassen op 3 verschillende snelheden.

Turbo I (de Turbo-knop ingedrukt houdt, drukt u op de + knop om de Turbo-stand te verhogen in de volgende volgorde:
 5 keer/seconde → 10 keer/seconde → 20 keer/seconde

Turbo II (de Turbo-knop ingedrukt houdt, drukt u op de - knop om de Turbo-stand te vermindern in de volgende volgorde:
 20 keer/seconde → 10 keer/seconde → 5 keer/seconde

* De standaard Turbo-snelheid is ingesteld op 10 keer/seconde.
 * Het Turbo LED-lampje knippert gedurende twee seconden met een frequentie die overeenkomt met de Turbo-snelheid.

Toewijzingsmodus

Met deze functie kunt u de functie van knoppen opnieuw toewijzen.

Programmeerbare knoppen: FL-knop / FR-knop

Toewijsbare functies: A-knop / B-knop / X-knop / Y-knop / L-knop / R-knop / ZL-knop / ZR-knop / Linker stick-knop / Rechter stick-knop / + knop / - knop / Richtingsknop

Instellingen maken

Turbo-stand

Houd de TURBO-knop ingedrukt en druk vervolgens op de knop die wilt instellen op de Turbo-stand.

Turbo Hold

Druk nogmaals op de knop, dan blijft de knop de Turbo-stand (Turbo Hold).

Turbo UIT

Als u niet het deactiveren van de Turbo-functie met Turbo LED-stand met de knop, bedient u die er nog steeds een knop ingedrukt op Turbo/Turbo Hold.

UIT (alle knoppen)

Als u wilt terug naar de Turbo-stand, drukt u op de HOME-knop. Houd de TURBO-knop ingedrukt en druk op de HOME-knop.

De Turbo-stand veranderen

U kunt de Turbo-stand aanpassen op 3 verschillende snelheden.

Turbo I (de Turbo-knop ingedrukt houdt, drukt u op de + knop om de Turbo-stand te verhogen in de volgende volgorde:
 5 keer/seconde → 10 keer/seconde → 20 keer/seconde

Turbo II (de Turbo-knop ingedrukt houdt, drukt u op de - knop om de Turbo-stand te vermindern in de volgende volgorde:
 20 keer/seconde → 10 keer/seconde → 5 keer/seconde

* De standaard Turbo-snelheid is ingesteld op 10 keer/seconde.
 * Het Turbo LED-lampje knippert gedurende twee seconden met een frequentie die overeenkomt met de Turbo-snelheid.

Hoe Toewijzen

Wijs AAN toe

Houd 3 seconden ingedrukt de ASSIGN-knop.

Wijs AAN toe

Druk op Programmeerbare Knoppen (FL-knop / FR-knop).

Wijs AAN toe

Druk op Toewijsbare Functies (A-knop / B-knop / X-knop / Y-knop / L-knop / R-knop / ZL-knop / ZR-knop / Linker stick-knop / Rechter stick-knop / + knop / - knop / Richtingsknop).

Cómo restaurar la configuración de fábrica de un botón

Segue los pasos anteriores para devolver a un botón en concreto su función original.

Cómo restaurar la configuración de fábrica de todos los botones

Wijs UIT toe (alle knoppen)

Houd 3 seconden ingedrukt de ASSIGN-knop.

Wijs UIT toe (alle knoppen)

Druk op de HOME-knop.

Betreffende draadloze interferentie

Dit product maakt gebruik van een frequentieband van 2,4 GHz. Andere draadloze apparaten gebruiken mogelijk dezelfde frequentieband.

Om radio-interferentie van andere draadloze apparaten te voorkomen, besteed u aandacht aan de volgende punten:

- Voorzorg u dit product gebruikt, dient u te controleren of er geen andere draadloze apparaten in de omgeving worden gebruikt.
- In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat er radio-interferentie optreedt tussen dit product en andere draadloze apparaten, gebruikt u dit product op een andere plek of schakelt u de andere draadloze apparaten uit.

Met betrekking tot de batterij

Als de batterijen lekken, raak het zeur dan niet met uw blote handen aan. Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van een warmtebron of in direct zonlicht. De levensduur van de interne batterij kan na verloop van tijd afnemen. Laad de batterij minstens één keer per jaar op om zo deze haar functie te laten behouden zelfs als ze gedurende langere tijd niet is gebruikt.

De lithium polymeer-batterij is recyclebaar materiaal.

Li-ion

De normale functionaliteit van het product kan worden geïmpeerd door sterke elektromagnetische interferentie. Als de groot of klein u het product langzaam opnieuw installeren in de stappen van de handleiding (zie de verband) om normale werking te herstellen. In het geval dat de functie nog steeds niet werkt, verzocht u het product naar een gebied waar er geen sprake is van elektromagnetische interferentie en probeert u het opnieuw.

PRODUCTINFORMATIE OMTREUNT VERWILDERING

Wanneer u dit symbool ziet op een van onze elektrische producten of verpakkingen, betekent dit dat het betreffende product of de batterij niet als gewone huishoudelijk afval mogen worden weggegooid. Het is belangrijk om het product of de batterij juist te ontzetten in overeenstemming met enige van toepassing zijnde lokale wetgeving of verzoeken voor het opruimen van elektrische apparatuur of batterijen weggevoerd.

Door dit te doen helpt u mee met het behouden van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en het verbeteren van de arbeidsomstandigheden en milieubescherming in de zin van de behandeling en verpakking van elektrisch afval. Alleen van toepassing op Europese landen.

Alleen van toepassing op Europese landen.

EU

Garantía

Voor drie maanden op garantie binnen de eerste 30 dagen na aankoop, kunt u voor meer informatie contact opnemen met het bedrijf waar u het product hebt gekocht.

Als de garantieclaim niet kan worden verweerd via de oorspronkelijke winkel of voor andere vragen met betrekking tot onze producten, kunt u rechtstreeks contact opnemen met HORI via inf@hori.jp.

Bevoor de contactgegevens beschikbaar voor toekomstig gebruik.

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om het productvoornamen te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

De afbeelding op de verpakking kan afwijken van het doosbeeld van het product.

HORI en het HORI logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van HORI.